As this adjustment represents a change in accounting policy there is a further requirement for
us to restate the 2015/16 comparatives under the new format. The service headings that
provide the analysis of expenditure and income that makes up the Surplus/Deficit on Continuing
Operations  in the 2016/17 Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement (page 58) have
changed to meet the new requirements.

The following notes show how the gross expenditure; gross income and net expenditure have
been restated. As the new format includes a service line for Support & Other Corporate
Services, the total 15/16 comparatives for both income and expenditure have changed, as these
costs are now being reported as gross expenditure and income rather than as a combined net
apportionment cost. However, the final deficit position for continuing operations remains
unchanged when compared to the 15/16 position reported in last year’s accounts.

Gross Expenditure

As reported in the

Comprehensive

Income &

Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments

between SERCOP

classifications and

internal reporting

classifications

As restated

2015/16 Directorate

£millions £millions £millions

Continuing Operations

Central services to the public 4.666 -4.666 -

Cultural and related services 18.681 -18.681 -

Library book stock recognition (Material Item) -6.041 6.041   -

Environmental and regulatory services 55.361 30.057 85.418 ECI Other Services

Planning services 38.246 -38.246 -

-   46.638 46.638 Somerset Waste Partnership

Education and children's services 379.074 -160.330 218.744 Individual Schools Balances

-   61.281 61.281 Childrens & Families - Operations

-   75.555 75.555 Children & Learning - Commissioning Central

Highways and transport services 61.465 -25.379 36.086 Highways

Housing services 6.301 -6.301 -

Adult social care 228.680 -58.387 170.293 Adults & Health - Operations

-   20.712 20.712 Adults & Health - Commissioner

-   36.144 36.144 Learning Disabilities - Operations

Public Health 19.014 0.931 19.945 Public Health

Corporate and democratic core 4.073 40.911 44.984 Support Services & Other Corporate Services

Non-distributed costs -0.688 0.688   -

Surplus (-) / Deficit on Continuing Operations 808.832 6.968 815.800

Other operating expenditure 3.644 -   3.644 Other operating expenditure

Financing and investment income and expenditure 54.236 -2.105 52.131 Financing and investment income and expenditure

Discontinued operations 2.016 -   2.016 Discontinued operations

Taxation and non-specific grant income -   -   -   Taxation and non-specific grant income

Surplus (-) / Deficit on Provision of Services 868.728 4.863 873.591

64

Gross Income

As reported in the

Comprehensive

Income &

Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments

between SERCOP

classifications and

internal reporting

classifications

As restated

2015/16 Directorate

£millions £millions £millions

Continuing Operations

Central services to the public -1.733 1.733 -

Cultural and related services -2.035 2.035 -

Environmental and regulatory services -21.006 -26.908 -47.914 ECI Other Services

Planning services -34.528 34.528 -

-   -19.318 -19.318 Somerset Waste Partnership

Education and children's services -263.067 58.278 -204.789 Individual Schools Balances

-   -2.453 -2.453 Childrens & Families - Operations

-   -50.489 -50.489 Children & Learning - Commissioning Central

Highways and transport services -9.243 6.140 -3.103 Highways

Housing services -0.061 0.061 -

Adult social care -79.110 4.648 -74.462 Adults & Health - Operations

-   -1.948 -1.948 Adults & Health - Commissioner

-   -2.753 -2.753 Learning Disabilities - Operations

Public Health -18.631 -0.193 -18.824 Public Health

Corporate and democratic core -0.025 -8.224 -8.249 Support Services & Other Corporate Services

Non-distributed costs -   -   -

Surplus (-) / Deficit on Continuing Operations -429.439 -4.863 -434.302

Other operating expenditure -   -   -   Other operating expenditure

Financing and investment income and expenditure -9.503 -   -9.503 Financing and investment income and expenditure

Discontinued operations -2.400 -   -2.400 Discontinued operations

Taxation and non-specific grant income -377.095 -   -377.095 Taxation and non-specific grant income

Surplus (-) / Deficit on Provision of Services -818.437 -4.863 -823.300

Net Expenditure

As reported in the

Comprehensive

Income &

Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments

between SERCOP

classifications and

internal reporting

classifications

As restated

2015/16 Directorate

£millions £millions £millions

Continuing Operations

Central services to the public 2.933 -2.933 -

Cultural and related services 16.646 -16.646 -

Library book stock recognition (Material Item) -6.041 6.041   -

Environmental and regulatory services 34.355 3.149 37.504 ECI Other Services

Planning services 3.718 -3.718 -

-   27.320 27.320 Somerset Waste Partnership

Education and children's services 116.007 -102.052 13.955 Individual Schools Balances

-   58.828 58.828 Childrens & Families - Operations

-   25.066 25.066 Children & Learning - Commissioning Central

Highways and transport services 52.222 -19.239 32.983 Highways

Housing services 6.240 -6.240 -

Adult social care 149.570 -53.739 95.831 Adults & Health - Operations

-   18.764 18.764 Adults & Health - Commissioner

-   33.391 33.391 Learning Disabilities - Operations

Public Health 0.383 0.738 1.121 Public Health

Corporate and democratic core 4.048 32.687 36.735 Support Services & Other Corporate Services

Non-distributed costs -0.688 0.688   -

Surplus (-) / Deficit on Continuing Operations 379.393 2.105   381.498

Other operating expenditure 3.644 -   3.644 Other operating expenditure

Financing and investment income and expenditure 44.732 -2.105 42.627 Financing and investment income and expenditure

Discontinued operations -0.384 -   -0.384 Discontinued operations

Taxation and non-specific grant income -377.095 -   -377.095 Taxation and non-specific grant income

Surplus (-) / Deficit on Provision of Services 50.290 0.000 50.290

65

Note 2: Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued but Have Not Yet Been Adopted

The Authority has yet to adopt the following accounting standards:

• Amendment to the reporting of pension fund scheme transaction costs

The objective of this amendment was to confirm the disclosure requirements for pension fund
scheme transaction costs.

• Amendment to the reporting of pension fund investment concentration

The objective of this amendment was to highlight any concentrations of investment risk in
relation to pension fund investments.

We anticipate that none of the above amendments will have a material impact on our accounts